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Please read this Users Guide and the safety instructions before operating this 
BACCIO Multi-Capsule Coffee Maker! 
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ENGLISH 
 

Thank you for your purchase! 
 
This coffee Multi-Capsules maker is manufactured with great care. If you take 
proper care of it, it will reward you with many years of good service.  
 
Before using your new maker, please read this Users Guide and its safety 
instructions carefully. 
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Safety Precautions 
 
 
Please take time to read these safety precautions carefully before 
connecting your machine to the power supply.  

- Danger of electric shock! Never immerse the machine in water or any 
other liquid.  

- Connect only to a properly grounded power point.  
- Always pull out the power plug before:  

o Relocating the maker. 
o Cleaning or maintenance. 
o Long periods of disuse.  

- Never clamp or run the power cable over sharp corners or edges. 
- Danger of electric shock! Damaged power cables may only be replaced 

at the customer service center. 
- Danger of electric shock! Never touch the power lug/socket/cable or the 

maker with damp or wet hands.  
- Never unplug by pulling out the power cable; always remove the plug. 
- If you need an extension cable, make sure it is suitable for your maker 

and lay the cable to avoid accidents. 
- Danger of burning! Never move the maker during operation! 
- Do not use the maker in case of: 

o Faulty operation. 
o Damaged power cable. 
o After falling or other damage. 
o In such cases immediately have the maker checked and repaired, 

if necessary, at the customer service center. 
- The maker must be located following requirements: 

o Choose a dry, stable and leveled surface not immediately 
underneath the power point. at least 60 cm away from the 
washbasin and taps. 

o Never place over flammable surfaces or equipment. 
o Never place the maker or power cable within 50 cms from hot 

surfaces. 
o Never cover the maker during operation. 

- Keep children away from the maker during operation. 
- Only use the maker in dry rooms.  
- Danger of tripping! Do not let the power cable hanging. 
- Pull out the power plug and allow the machine to cool down completely 

before cleaning and or maintenance.  
- To prevent damage, never use replacement parts or accessories not 

recommended by the manufacturer. 
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- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service agent, or any qualified technician. 

 

Important Tips 

 

- Always make sure the level of water in water tank is above the minimum 
level.  

- Never touch the hot parts of the maker during and after operating (e.g. 
brew unit during operations). 

- Don’t touch the steam or water jets. 
- Never move the maker while it is under use. 
- The makers’ surface is subject to residual heat after use. 

 

Notes on this Users Guide 

 

This operating manual cannot cover all possible circumstances. For further 
information or in case of problems not adequately covered in this operating 
manual, please contact the service and sales center at www.baccio.com.ec.  

 

Unpacking 

 

Remove your Baccio Multi-Capsule Coffee Maker from its package.  

After unpacking, please check that the following parts are included:  

1. Baccio Multi-Capsule Coffee Maker 
2. Water tank 
3. Manual 
4. Three (3) coffee adapters  

a. Adaptor for NespressoÒ capsules 



 

 6 

b. Adaptor for Dolce GustoÒ capsules 
c. Adaptor for grounded coffee powder 

5. Coffee spoon 
6. Air pump  

Notes:  

- Check that your home power supply voltage is the same as marked on 
the machine rating plate  

- Make sure that you don’t leave the plastic bags and other packaging 
elements within reach of children 

- You may find a little water remaining inside the maker. To ensure that 
this maker works perfectly, it was tested with water before leaving the 
factory.  

Tip:  

Keep the packaging for future mobilization of the maker. 

 

Makers’ Controls and Parts 
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Getting Started 

 

Please consider that improper handling of electrical equipment might 
dangerous and result in injuries. Make sure you checked the Security 
Precautions section in this Users Guide 

Before using your Baccio Multi-Capsule Coffee Maker for the first time or after 
long periods of disuse, make sure to purge the internal piping. 

 

Filling the Water Tank 

 

There are two ways of filling the water tank: directly into the machine, by using 
for example a jug, or by removing the water tank.  

Filling without removing the water tank: 

Filling by removing the water tank 

 

1. Raise the water tank cover.       
2. Fill the tank with cold fresh water. 
3. The maximum capacity is 0.6 liters. 
4. Low down the tank cover 

1. Hold the water tank at a tilting angle and 
pull to remove the tank from the maker  

2. Fill the tank with cold fresh water. 
3. The maximum capacity is 0.6 liters. 
4. Slide the water tank slowly on its base, 

when the water tank outlet is inserted in 
the inlet receptacle, push firmly on the 
water grip to lock.  
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Purging the Internal Piping 

 

                            

             

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Connect the power supply  

4. Press the Power Button and wait until the 
lights of the three buttons stop flashing; it 
means that the maker is heated and ready to 
work (heating process takes approximately 45 
seconds)   

5. Before purging make sure that: 

- The brewing basket is closed with no 
capsule inside 

- The water tank is full and properly placed 
- You’ve placed a liquid container (250 ml) 

under the coffee dispenser to contain the 
purged liquid 

6. Press the Lungo Coffee button (right button) to 
start purging and wait until the maker stops 
flushing automatically. The purging process is 
finished.  
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Multi-Capsule and Coffee Adaptors 
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Brewing Coffee 

 

           

 

                    

                     

  

  

1. Open the makers’ handle. 
2. Pull out the brewing basket.  

3. Choose a brewing basket   
4. Insert the desired capsule or coffee powder 

7. Place a cup and press the power button. 
8. Wait until all three buttons stop flashing. The 

warming process might take 20 seconds 
approximately. 

9. Press the selected cup button (Espresso – left   
or Lungo – right)  

10. Wait until brewing process is over: espresso 
might take around 25 seconds and lungo 
around 47 seconds.  

For NespressoÒ or Dulce GustoÒ 
compatible capsules, insert capsule 
as shown in the following graphics 

For grounded coffee powder, fully fill 
the adaptor’s container and press 
tightly. Pressing properly is important 
to ensure a good brewing and a good 
taste 

5. Insert the brewing basket with the capsule or 
coffee powder into the maker. 

6. Close the handle 
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Note:  

1. When the maker is turned on for the first time, it needs 20 seconds 
flashing for preheating before brewing may start, but for further uses 
preheating is not needed anymore. 

2. Dolce Gusto® capsules: The maker is designed to brew Dolce Gusto® 
coffee capsules or any other compatible brand. However, it might 
present problems working with capsules containing solubles, like milk 
or cream capsules.  

 

Coffee Flow Settings 

 

To brew different amounts of coffee than the ones configured: 

1. Put the coffee cup under the coffee outlet. 
2. With the maker in normal working conditions, keep pressing the 

brewing button (left button for espresso, right unbutton for lungo) until 
you get the desired amount of coffee. (minimum time: 10 seconds, 
maximum time: 90 seconds). 

 

Reset Factory Settings 

 

To reset the original factory settings, press the big cup button (lungo) and 
insert the plug into the socket. The light of the buttons will flash two times, 
indicating that the maker is back to the default settings. 

 

Energy Saving Mode 

 

Your Baccio Multi-Capsule Coffee Maker is programed to turn off automatically 
after 15 minutes of inactivity.  
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Cleaning the Coffee Maker 

 

Quick cleaning process: 

 

  
 

 

Decalcifying Process: 

The characteristics of drinking water may vary from one region to another. The 
lime particles in hard drinking water are deposited as residues in the machine 
and can block the piping and cause malfunction. To prevent this, be sure to 
decalcify the machine periodically. As a reference, you should decalcify after 
brewing 300 cups of coffee, or if the output of coffee decreases significantly.  

Frequency of decalcification will vary depending on the characteristics of the 
water and the frequency of usage of your coffee maker. 

Decalcification must be done correctly to prevent damage. So it is essential to 
follow these instructions.  

Important:  

- Never clean the machine with vinegar. This will make your coffee taste 
bad and might damage the maker. 

- Damage caused by incorrect decalcification or failure to decalcify is not 
covered by the warranty. R 

- Purchase commercially available decalcifying liquid and diluted 
according to the manufacturer’s instructions 

1. Put a cup in the coffee outlet.  
2. Put some dish soap into the water tank and mix 

it.  
3. Press the left button (espresso) and connect the 

power at the same time. The switch and left 
button will turn on. 

4. Press the left button and the maker will start the 
cleaning process. Estimated working time is 120 
seconds. If you need to stop it earlier, press the 
left button again. 

5. Purge the piping with drinking water before 
brewing coffee again. 
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1. Pour the decalcifying liquid mixed with water into the water tank. Make 
sure the decalcifying liquid is completely dissolved and the tank is filled 
at its maximum level. 

2. Make sure there is no capsule or coffee inside the brewing basket in the 
coffee maker.  

3. Place a large bowl under the coffee outlet to collect the decalcification 
diluted and lime residues. 

4. Press the lungo (right) button to run decalcifying water as you brew 
coffee normally, repeat for several times until your water tank get to its 
minimum level. 

5. Repeat the process once again to ensure proper decalcification. 
6. Purge the piping with drinking water before brewing coffee again. 

Other Cleaning Advices: 

1. You may clean the brewing baskets with normal dish soap. 
2. Use dry towels to clean the exterior of the coffee maker. Do not use water 

or wet towels! 

 

Cleaning Warnings: 

1. Never immerse the coffee maker or part of it into water! 
2. Make sure you unplug the coffee maker before cleaning it! 
3. Do not use strong cleaning agents or solvent cleaners! 
4. Do not use sharp objects or brushes! 
5. Do not place the coffee maker into the dishwasher! 
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Usage Warnings 

 
 

 
 

                                
 

   
 
 

Troubleshooting 

 
Problems with the Water Pump: 
 

When using the coffee maker for the first time, or after long periods of 
inactivity, the maker might have problems pumping water. This short 
procedure can solve the problem by using the air pump to fill water into the 
circuit manually: 

1. Never open the handle while the maker 
is brewing coffee.  

2. There is a sharp needle inside the 
brewing baskets container.  

Never put your fingers inside the 
container!  

3. After brewing the adaptor will be very 
hot. Beware of not burning your fingers! 
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Other Common Problems: 

 

3. Remove the water tank and insert the 
hose into the water inlet at the base.  

2. Inject a small amount of water into the 
hose  

1. Push the pump down to allow water 
into the coffee maker and force the air 
out of the mechanism.  
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Technical Information 

 
 

 
 
 

After Sales Service Information 

 

Hope you are satisfied with your new Baccio Multi-Capsule Coffee Maker! 

Baccio’s team is committed on providing customers with high-quality, high-
reliability coffee makers. We have spent countless efforts to design and 
manufacture products, and strive to achieve the ultimate product. In mass 
production and packaging, it is inevitable to have a few defective products. 
Meanwhile, it is inevitable that some products might suffer during the long 
transportation process.  

If you accidentally receive defective products with missing accessories, broken 
water tank, broken body, leaking desktop, abnormal brewing, serious drip 
problems, etc., please contact us immediately with attached pictures and 
videos (when possible). We will make our best effort to solve your 
inconvenience as soon as possible. 

You can find more information regarding our 1-year warranty policy and our 
service centers in our web page www.baccio.com.ec.  

Thank you for your attention and patience!  
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ESPAÑOL  
 

¡Muchas gracias por su compra! 

Esta máquina de café multi-cápsulas Baccio ha sido fabricada con el mayor 
cuidado. Si la cuida adecuadamente, le recompensará con muchos años de 
buen servicio.  

Antes de utilizar su nueva máquina, por favor lea esta Guía del Usuario 
cuidadosamente, prestando especial atención a las advertencias de 
seguridad.  

 
Contenido 
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Advertencias de Seguridad 
 

Por favor, lea atentamente estas advertencias de seguridad antes de 
conectar su máquina a la fuente de alimentación  

- ¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica! No sumerja nunca la máquina en agua ni 
en ningún otro líquido. 

- Conéctela a un tomacorriente debidamente conectado a tierra 
- Siempre desconéctela antes de:  

o Reubicar la máquina 
o Limpiarla o darle mantenimiento 
o Largos periodos sin uso 

- Nunca sujete ni pase el cable de alimentación por esquinas o bordes 
afilados. 

- ¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica! Los cables de alimentación dañados 
deben siempre ser sustituidos por un técnico capacitado. 

- ¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica! Nunca toque los cables de alimentación 
el enchufe o el tomacorriente con las manos húmedas o mojadas.  

- Nunca desenchufe la máquina tirando del cable de alimentación. 
- Si va a utilizar un cable de extensión, asegúrese de usar un cable 

adecuado y coloque adecuadamente el cable para evitar accidentes 
- ¡Peligro de quemaduras! Nunca mueva la máquina durante su 

funcionamiento 
- No utilice la máquina en los siguientes casos: 

o Funcionamiento defectuoso. 
o Cable de alimentación dañado. 
o Después de una caída o cualquier otro daño 
o En tales casos, acuda al vendedor para que revisen la máquina 

inmediatamente. 
- Al ubicar la máquina considere los siguientes puntos: 

o Elija una superficie seca, estable y nivelada que no esté 
inmediatamente debajo del tomacorriente. Evite colocarla a 
menos a 60 cms. del lavabo. 

o Nunca la coloque sobre superficies o equipos inflamables 
o Nunca coloque la máquina o el cable de alimentación cerca de 

superficies calientes 
o Nunca cubra la máquina durante su operación 

- Mantenga a niños alejados de la máquina durante su funcionamiento 
- Utilícela solo en habitaciones secas 
- ¡Peligro de tropiezo! No deje el cable de alimentación colgando 
- Siempre desconecte la máquina y déjela enfriar antes de realizar 

mantenimiento o limpieza. 
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- Para evitar daños, nunca utilice piezas o repuestos no autorizados por el 
fabricante o su representante comercial. 

- Si el cable de alimentación se daña debe ser cambiado inmediatamente 
por el fabricante o su técnico capacitado. 

 

Consejos Importantes 

 
- Asegúrese siempre de que el nivel del tanque de agua esté por encima 

del nivel mínimo. 
- Nunca tope las partes calientes de la máquina durante y después de su 

funcionamiento. 
- Nunca toque los chorros de vapor y agua caliente 
- Nunca mueva la máquina mientras está en uso 
- La superficie de la máquina puede mantenerse caliente después de 

haber sido utilizada. 

 

Comentarios sobre esta Guía del Usuario 

 

Este manual de instrucciones no puede cubrir todas las circunstancias 
posibles. Para obtener más información o en caso de problemas no cubiertos 
adecuadamente por esta guía, comuníquese con el representante de la marca 
(www.baccio.com.ec).  

 

Desembalaje 

 

Saque su máquina de café multi-cápsula Baccio de su empaque. 

Después de desembalar, compruebe que las siguientes piezas estén incluidas:  

7. Máquina multi-cápsula Baccio 
8. Tanque de agua 



 

 20 

9. Guía del Usuario 
10. Tres adaptadores: 

a. Adaptador para cápsulas compatibles con NespressoÒ. 
b. Adaptador para cápsulas compatibles con Dolce GustoÒ. 
c. Adaptador para café tostado y molido 

11. Cuchara para café 
12. Bomba de aire 

Notas:  

- Verifique que el voltaje de la fuente de alimentación de su hogar sea el 
mismo que el marcado en la placa de la máquina. 

- Asegúrese de no dejar las bolsas y otros elementos del empaque al 
alcance de los niños. 

- Es posible que encuentre un poco de agua dentro de la cafetera. Todas 
las máquinas son probadas con agua antes de salir de la fábrica para 
asegurar su adecuad funcionamiento. 

Consejo:  

Conserve el empaque para futuras movilizaciones de la máquina. 

 

Partes y Controles 
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Guía de Inicio 

 

Por favor tome en cuenta que el manejo inadecuado de los equipos eléctricos 
puede causar accidentes y lesiones. Asegúrese de revisar la sección 
Precauciones de Seguridad en esta Guía del Usuario antes de empezar a 
utilizar la máquina 

Antes de usar su cafetera multi-cápsula Baccio por primera vez, o después de 
un largo periodo en desuso, asegúrese de purgar bien las tuberías internas. 

 

Llenado del Tanque de Agua 

 

Existen dos maneras de llenar el tanque de agua: directamente en la máquina 
utilizando, por ejemplo, una jarra, o removiendo el tanque: 

Llenado sin remover el tanque de agua: 

Llenado removiendo el tanque de agua: 

5. Retire la tapa del tanque de agua.       
6. Llene el tanque con agua fresca fría. 
7. Se debe poner un máximo de 0,6 litros. 
8. Tape el tanque de agua nuevamente 

5. Sostenga el tanque de agua levemente 
inclinado y tire de él para removerlo. 

6. Llene el tanque con agua fresca fría. 
7. Se debe poner un máximo de 0,6 litros. 
8. Deslice el tanque de agua suavemente 

sobre su base y, cuando la salida de agua 
del tanque esté dentro del receptáculo, 
presione firmemente. 
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Purgado de las Mangueras Internas 

 

                            

             

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Conecte la máquina al tomacorriente  

2. Presione el botón de encendido y espere hasta 
que los tres botones dejen de parpadear; 
significa que la máquina ha terminado de pre-
calentarse y está lista para trabajar. El proceso 
de pre-calentado demora aproximadamente 
45 segundos. 

3. Antes de empezar a purgar asegúrese de que: 

a. El adaptador de cápsulas este vacío y bien 
colocado. 

b. El tanque de agua esté lleno y bien 
colocado. 

c. Se haya colocado un recipiente de al 
menos 250 ml. debajo del dispensador de 
café para contener el líquido purgado. 

4. Presione el botón de café Lungo (botón 
derecho) para comenzar a purgar. Espere hasta 
que la cafetera termine su proceso de enjuague.  
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Los Adaptadores Multi-Cápsula 
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Extracción de Café 

 

           

 

                    

                     

  

  

1. Levante la palanca de la máquina. 
2. Saque el adaptador que está dentro de la 

máquina  

3. Escoja el adaptador que quiere usar 
4. Ingrese la cápsula compatible en el adaptador: 

7. Coloque una taza y presione el botón de 
encendido 

8. Espere hasta que los tres botones dejen de 
parpadear (toma aproximadamente 20 
segundos). 

9. Presione el botón de la taza seleccionada 
(espresso – izquierda, lungo – derecha). 

10. Espere hasta que el proceso de extracción 
termine (el proceso puede tomar entre 27 y 47 
segundos).  

Para cápsulas compatibles con 
NespressoÒ o Dulce GustoÒ, inserte 
la cápsula como se demuestra en el 
gráfico correspondiente 

Para café molido, llene 
completamente el recipiente del 
adaptador y presione el café 
firmemente para garantizar una 
buena extracción. 

 

5. Inserte el adaptador dentro de la máquina. 
6. Cierre la palanca. 
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Notas:  

1. Cuando la cafetera se enciende por primera vez, necesita 
aproximadamente 20 segundos para pre-calentar antes de poder 
empezar a extraer café. Extracciones inmediatamente posteriores ya no 
requieren pre-calentamiento. 

2. Cápsulas Dolce Gusto®: La cafetera BACCIO está diseñada para extraer 
cápsulas de café de formato Dolce Gusto®. Puede presentar problemas 
si se la utiliza con cápsulas de solubles, como cápsulas de leche o crema. 

 

Ajuste del Flujo de Café  

 

Para preparar cantidades de café diferentes a las configuradas: 

1. Coloque una taza debajo de la salida de café de la máquina. 
2. Con la cafetera en condiciones de trabajo normales, siga presionando el 

botón de preparación (izquierdo para espresso, derecho para lungo) 
hasta que obtenga la cantidad de café deseada. (tiempo mínimo: 10 
segundos; tiempo máximo: 90 segundos). 

 

Restablecer Configuración de Fábrica 

 

Para restablecer la configuración original de su máquina multi-cápsula, 
presione el botón de taza grande (lungo) e inserte el enchufe en el 
tomacorriente. La luz de los botones parpadeará dos veces, lo que significa que 
la máquina ha vuelto a su configuración original. 

 

Modo de Ahorro de Energía o Reposo 

 

Las máquinas multi-cápsula Baccio están programadas para apagarse 
automáticamente después de 15 minutos de inactividad.  
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Limpieza de la máquina 

 

Limpieza rápida: 

 

  
 

 

Proceso de descalcificación: 

Las características del agua pueden varias de una región a otra. Las partículas 
de cal presentes en el agua se depositan dentro de la máquina y pueden 
bloquear las mangueras internas y provocar un mal funcionamiento de la 
unidad. Para evitarlo asegúrese de descalcificar la máquina periódicamente. 
La descalcificación se la debe hacer si el flujo de café disminuye notoriamente 
o al menos cada 300 o 400 tazas.  

La frecuencia de descalcificación variará según las características del agua en 
su región y según la frecuencia de uso que tenga la máquina. 

La descalcificación debe realizarse adecuadamente para evitar daños, por lo 
que es fundamental seguir estas instrucciones.  

Importante:  

- Nunca limpie la máquina con vinagre. Esto dañará el sabro de su café y 
podría dañar la cafetera. 

- Los daños causados por descalcificación incorrecta o falta de ésta no 
están cubiertos por la garantía.  

- Compre siempre un líquido descalcificante comercial y asegúrese de 
diluirlo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.   

1. Coloque una taza en la salida de café. 
2. Coloque un poco de jabón de vajilla en el 

tanque de agua y mezcle apropiadamente. 
3. Presione el botón izquierdo (espresso) y 

conecte el enchufe al mismo tiempo. EL 
botón izquierdo y el central se encenderán 

4. Presione nuevamente el botón izquierdo y la 
máquina comenzará su proceso de limpieza. 
El tiempo aproximado es de 120 segundos, 
sin embargo, si necesita detenerlo antes, 
presiones el botón izquierdo nuevamente. 

5. Purgue la máquina nuevamente antes de 
preparar café. 
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- Vierta el líquido descalcificante mezclado con agua en el tanque de la 
máquina. Asegúrese de que el líquido descalcificante esté 
completamente disuelto y el tanque este lleno a su máximo nivel. 

- Asegúrese de que no haya cápsulas de café o café dentro del adaptador 
que está dentro de la máquina. 

- Coloque un recipiente grande debajo de la salida de café para recoger 
los residuos. 

- Presione el botón derecho (lungo) para empezar el proceso. Repita el 
proceso las veces que sean necesarias hasta alcanzar el nivel mínimo de 
agua líquido en el tanque. 

- Repita el proceso una vez más para asegurar la correcta descalcificación 
de la máquina. 

- Purgue nuevamente antes de extraer café nuevamente. 

Otros consejos de limpieza: 

1. Los adaptadores se pueden lavar con jabón de vajilla normal. 
2. Use toallas secas para limpiar el exterior de la cafetera. ¡No utilice nunca 

toallas húmedas! 

 

Advertencias de Limpieza: 

1. Nunca sumerja la máquina total ni parcialmente en agua. 
2. Asegúrese de desconectar la unidad antes de limpiarla. 
3. Nunca use agentes limpiadores fuertes o disolventes 
4. Nunca utilice objetos afilados para la limpieza 
5. No meta la máquina en la lavadora de platos 
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Advertencias de Uso 

 
 

 
 

                                
 

   
 
 

Problemas Frecuentes 

 
Problema con la Bomba de Agua: 
 

Al usar la cafetera por primera vez, o después de largos periodos de inactividad, 
es posible que la máquina tenga problemas para bombear el agua. El siguiente 
procedimiento utilizando la bomba de aire puede resolver el problema: 

1. Nunca levante la palanca mientras la 
cafetera se encuentra trabajando  

2. Dentro del recipiente para los 
adaptadores hay una aguja afilada 

Nunca meta sus dedos dentro de la 
máquina.  

3. Después de prepara un café el 
adaptador estará muy caliente. ¡Cuidado 
con quemarse! 
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Otros Problemas Comunes: 

 

 

 

 

1. Retire el tanque de agua e inserte la 
manguera en la entrada de agua en la 
base.  

2. Inyecte una pequeña cantidad de agua 
en la manguera.  

3. Utilice la bomba para empujar el agua y 
permitir que entre en la cafetera, 
expulsando el aire del mecanismo  
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Información Técnica 

 
 

 
 
 

Información de Servicio Post-Venta 

 

¡Esperamos que su nueva cafetera Multi-Cápsula Baccio sea de su entera 
satisfacción! 

El equipo de Baccio está altamente comprometido a brindar a sus 
consumidores equipos de alta calidad y confiabilidad. Hemos realizado 
innumerables esfuerzos para entregar un producto de alta calidad. Sin 
embargo, en los procesos de producción, embalaje y transporte es inevitable 
que algunas unidades puedan sufrir daños, a pesar de los diferentes controles 
de calidad. 

Si usted accidentalmente recibe una unidad defectuosa o con accesorios rotos 
o faltantes (tanque de agua, adaptadores, etc.) comuníquese inmediatamente 
con nosotros con imágenes y videos (de ser posible). Haremos nuestro mejor 
esfuerzo para solucionar su inconveniente lo antes posible. 

Puede encontrar más información sobre nuestra política de garantía que 
cubre nuestros productos por un año, y sobre los puntos de servicio técnico en 
nuestra página web (www.baccio.com.ec).  

¡Muchas gracias por su atención! 


